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Midyear Results Summary

 Revenues are on track at $S14.7M, or 49% of
budget

e Expenditures are on track at $9.4M, or 44% of
oudget

* Forecasts indicate General Fund Stability

Reserve will be fully funded by the end of
2012 at S3.0M




2012 Highlights

Awarded $1.82 million in federal funding for 2013-2014
road work

Groundbreaking for the Bainbridge Island Senior
Community Center remodel

Hired three new (two entry-level and one lateral)
police officers

Completed solar panel installation at City Hall

Completed Planning Commission review of SMP
update; initiated City Council review

Issued 260 Building Permits, and 65 Planning Permits



2012 Significant Events

e Decision from arbitrator on labor grievance
— Total cost to City $174,000 for reinstatement
— Reinstated three employees
e Termination/national search for City Manager
— Budgeted $250,000 from contingency reserve
— Currently expected to select new manager in fall
e Optimization of Water Utility

— Staffing/budget reductions
— Adjustments to service delivery



Midyear Revenues

Overall City Revenues
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At mid-year, overall City revenues are $14.7M, or 49% of total budget. Tax revenues are at 54%
of total budget for the year.

City of Bainbridge Island - 2012 Mid-Year Report 5



Midyear Revenues

General Fund Tax Revenue
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At mid-year, General Fund tax revenues are on track at $7.1M, or 53% of budget
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Property Tax Revenues by Month
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Property tax revenues come in two concentrated time periods; through the end of June,
revenues are at $3.6M, or 54% of budget. Seasonality nearly identical through 2009-2012.
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Sales Tax Revenue by SIC code
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Each sector of sales, except services and wholesale, is at or above 2011 levels. Retail trade, single largest
sector, is unchanged from 2011, construction up 30%; transportation up 10% as compared to 2011.
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Non-tax City Revenues
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Non-tax revenues differ from the Adopted Budget due to changes to utility rates made after the
budget was adopted. Some intergovernmental revenues are reimbursable grants related to
capital projects that were not underway in the first half of 2012.
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Midyear Personnel Expenditures

Tax Supported Personnel

8,000,000

7,000,000

6,000,000

5,000,000

4,000,000

3,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

Expenses

Salaries Benefits

2012 Revised
Budget

m 2012 January
-June

Utility Supported Personnel
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Salary and benefit expenses through June are at 48% of total budget; $4.9M, or 48%, of $10.1M for tax-
supported funds and $1.3M, or 48%, of $2.7M for utility-supported funds.
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Expenditure comparison

Citywide Salary Costs — January to June 2008 - 2012
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*Includes reinstatement costs ($174,000 citywide) and additional separation costs for terminated employees

Since 2008, staff received a cost of living adjustment in 2008 and 2009 only. 2009 and 2010
included a 10-day unpaid furlough for non-sworn staff. 2011 included a 10-day unpaid furlough
for most management staff.
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Midyear Operating Expenditures
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Major expenditure categories other than Personnel are between 21% (Professional Services) and

48% (Intergovernmental Services) expended.
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Cash Balance Comparison

Cash balance by fund Actual Forecast for
6/30/2012 | 12/31/2012

Tax Supported Funds

Restricted Special
Revenue Funds

Trust and Agency Funds

Water Fund
Sewer Fund

SSWM Fund
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$10,442,000

$181,000

$340,000

$5,212,000
$2,195,000
$1,365,000

$8,215,000

$125,000

$340,000

$5,000,000
$2,311,000
$1,038,000

Includes restricted bond
funds

Civic Improvement Fund

Not available for City
operations
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Policy Reserve Comparison

Actual Forecast
6/30/2012 | 12/31/2012

Contingency $598,000
Reserve

Emergency $410,000
Reserve

General Fund S5,272,000
Stability
Reserve

Washington $2,004,000
State Ferry
Reserves
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$549,000

$409,000

$3,026,000

$2,000,000

Funded monthly through
transfer from General
Fund. Assumes
$250,000 spending in
2012.

Funded through
property sales

Amount shown is net of
estimated year-end
accruals.

Tracked separately for
policy reasons; reported
as undesignated General
Fund externally.
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Looking ahead

e Current revenue forecast is mostly on track

— Watch collections due to change in utility billing
frequency

— Property sales likely not to occur in 2012
 Current expenditure forecast is mostly on

track

— Ongoing labor negotiations may determine COLA

— Progress on capital projects

— Ongoing City Manager search may result in change
to leadership costs



